– Agriculture: Bearer Plants, as at 1 July 2019, the Group has been valuing its bearer plants at fair value at each
reporting date and not separately recording depreciation. The company has changed its policy to account for the
impact of depreciation.

The restatement to account for bearer plant depreciation in the financial year ended 30 June 2018 and prior years
and the associated reallocation between other comprehensive income and the profit and loss has no impact on the
carrying amount of bearer plants, total assets and net assets of the Group because bearer plants were revalued to
their fair value at each reporting date. Accordingly, this restatement has no impact on total comprehensive income
of the Group. Nevertheless, the restatement has resulted in the reclassification among components of total
comprehensive income and components of net assets attributable to unit holders as presented below:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)

As originally stated
Comprehensive

income
Increase/

(Decrease)

Restated

For the year

ended
For the year

ended
 30 June 30 June
 2018 2018
 $'000 $'000 $'000

Depreciation – bearer plants - (4,001) (4,001)
Impairment losses on bearer plants -  (2,159) (2,159)
Net profit before income tax 37,112  (6,160) 30,952
Income tax (expense)/benefit (1,080) 23  (1,057)
Net profit after income tax 36,032  (6,137) 29,895

Other comprehensive income 7,980  6,137  14,117
Total comprehensive income 44,012  -  44,012

Per stapled unit (cents) 14.13  (2.41) 11.72
Per unit of Rural Funds Trust (cents) 13.85  (2.41) 11.44
Per unit of RF Active (cents) 0.28  -  0.28

6

62

 R
ur

al
 F

un
ds

 G
ro

up

  N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

30

 J
un

e
20

19

21

  C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

os
iti

on
 (e

xt
ra

ct
)

As

 o
rig

in
al

ly

st
at

ed

R

es
ta

te
d

As
 o

rig
in

al
ly

st

at
ed

R
es

ta
te

d

30
 J

un
e

In
cr

ea
se

/
30

 J
un

e
1

Ju
ly

In

cr
ea

se
/

1
Ju

ly

20

18

(D
ec

re
as

e)

20
18

20

17

(D
ec

re
as

e)

20
17

$'
00

0
$'

00
0

$'
00